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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874

PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING TECHNICIANS

Fred Wagner Amy Otto-Buchanan
Matthew Goddard

PLATTING Chris Curlin

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST

Theresa Taranto PLATTING ASSISTANT

Kayla Kinneen

ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER

REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. March 13, 2024
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you
can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna
Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.

1. INTRODUCTION
A. Introduction of Staff

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
(None)

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. AURORA VIEW ESTATES 2024: The request is to create two lots from Lot 6, Aurora
View Estates (Plat # 2006-193), to be known as Aurora View Estates 2024, containing 4.42
acres +/-. The property is located directly north of S. Aurora View Circle, north of E. Walling
Road, and east of S. Caudill Road (Tax ID # 5959000L006); within the NW Y Section 30,
Township 17 North, Range 03 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Butte Community
Council and Assembly District # 1. (Petitioner/Owner: Calvin Hall, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case
#2024-019)

B. KARSTEN SLOUGH: The request is to create two lots from Tax Parcel A8 (Parcel #2, MSB
Waiver 1999-18-PWm, recorded at Reception No. 2001-021221-0), to be known as KARSTEN
SLOUGH, containing 5.2 acres +/-. Parcel is located north of W. Parks Highway, west of N.
Suzanna Street and directly north of W. Karsten Drive (Tax ID# 17N02W02A008): lying within
Section 02, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow
Lakes Community Council and Assembly District #7. (Petitioner/Owner: Justin L. & Sunshine
E. Hunsaker, Staff: Amy Otto-Buchanan, Case #2024-021)

THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M on March 13, 2024, in
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer,
Alaska.
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Public Hearing Process

Y VYV

A\

Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record.
Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out and the
date sent.
Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and the
public.
Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the officer.
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer.
The public hearing is closed by the Officer. No further public input is appropriate.
Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to discuss
staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable regulations.
o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer
Motion to Approve: Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer.
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate.
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the action
being taken, whether it passed or failed.
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or
appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
MARCH 13, 2024
ABBREVIATED PLAT: AURORA VIEW ESTATES 2024
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 30, T17N, RO3E S.M., AK
PETITIONERS: CALVIN HALL
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING
HOLLER ENGINEERING
ACRES: 4.42 +/- PARCELS: 2
REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2024-019
REQUEST:

The request is to create two lots from Lot 6, Aurora View Estates (Plat # 2006-193), to be known as
Aurora View Estates 2024, containing 4.42 acres +/-. The property is located directly north of S.
Aurora View Circle, north of E. Walling Road, and east of S. Caudill Road; within the NW % Section
30, Township 17 North, Range 03 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos Exhibit A — 4 pgs
Soils Report Exhibit B —13 pgs
COMMENTS:

MSB Pre-design and Engineering Exhibit C -1 pg
MSB Permit Center Exhibit D - 1 pg
Utilities Exhibit E — 5 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating two lots from Lot 6, Aurora View Estates, Plat
#2006-3. Proposed Lot 6A will be 3.29 acres and Lot 6B will be 1.13 acres. Proposed lots will take
access from S. Aurora View Circle, a Borough owned and maintained road.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Curtis
Holler, P.E., notes that test pits were excavated for each of the proposed lots. Test pit locations were
selected as a representative of the conditions to be expected throughout the proposed subdivision. The
test holes were dug to a depth of 14’ for proposed Lot 6B and 19.5° for proposed Lot 6A, no ground
water was encountered. Test hole locations are shown at (Exhibit B-3). Soils Log with detailed
description of soils encountered for proposed lots are at (Exhibit B-4 & B-5) The engineer states the
proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code as useable septic area or useable
building area. Useable septic areas will be limited by setbacks to existing water wells and lot lines. For
useable building area, lot line setbacks, utility easements, and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting
factors. For each of the proposed lots, adequate unencumbered area exists to meet the code requirements.

2024-019  3/13/2024 Page 1 of 3
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Based on the available soils and water table information, topography contours, MSB Title 43 Code
definitions, and our observations at the site, the proposed new lots 6A and 6B will each contain over
10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an additional 10,000 square feet of useable
building area.

COMMENTS:

DPW Pre-design and Engineering (Exhibit C) The five-foot easement shown as a snow storage easement
should be labeled as a snow storage & utility easement.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit D) This parcel will need a driveway permit.

Utilities: (Exhibit E)

MTA requests the five-foot snow storage easement shown on the agenda plat be labeled “5° Snow
Storage & Utility Easement,” like it does on the plat 2006-193.

ENSTAR has no comments. GCI has no comments or objections. MEA did not respond.

There were no objections received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of Aurora View Estates 2024 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. A soils report was submitted, legal and physical access exist, as-built
survey, and topographic information were submitted. There were no objections received from borough
departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of Aurora View Estates 2024 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations, and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). All lots have the required usable area.

3. All lots will have the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

4. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public.

5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US
Army Corps of Engineers; Community Council #5 Butte; Fire Service Area #2 Butte; Road Service

Area #26 Greater Butte; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, or Assessments; the
public; or MEA.

2024-019  3/13/2024 Page 2 of 3



March 13, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
Page 6 of 50

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of Aurora View Estates 2024, contingent on the
following recommendations:

1.

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Label the five-foot easement as a Snow Storage & Utility Easement.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2024-019  3/13/2024 Page 3 of 3
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EXHIBIT A-<
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Water, Wastewater & Soils Consulting 3375 n sams Dr Wasilla, Alaska 99554 » 376-0410

February 7, 202 RECEIVED

Fred Wagner FEB 08 202

350 East Dalia Avent PLATTING

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re:  Aurora View Estates 2024; Useable Areas, Soils, and Drainage
HE #24001

Dear Mr. Wagner:

At the request of the project owner, we have performed a soils review and related
preliminary design work for the referenced proposed subdivision. The project will create
2 new lots from a single existing lot, totaling 4.4 acres. Our soils evaluation included
review of 6 testholes from an earlier soils report and septic documentation, review of the
2019 LiDAR contours, and review of multiple aerial and ground images. See the
attached testhole location and topography map for details.

Topography. The project site forms a near rectangle northeast of S. Aurora View Circle,
oriented north-south. The parcel is nearly flat, with a very gentle slope to the southeast.
No areas with steep slopes over 25% were noted. The total elevation differential
indicated from the provided topographical map is approximately 3

Soils & Vegetation. The parent parcel contains an existing residence on lot 6 with related
clearings, driveway, and utilities. The remainder of the parent parcel exists in an
apparent native or near-native state. Vegetation in the wooded portion consists primarily
of birch and spruce trees, with a few cottonwoods. Areas between mature trees have
grasses and lessor shrubs. Six testholes were previously dug on the parent parcel and 3
adjacent/proximate lots, including 2 by this firm. Near surface soils encountered in the
testholes typically included a thin organic mat over a thick layer of silty loess topsoils
which extended down 17 to 2°. Receiving soils under the topsoils varied from clean sands
and gravels to a silt-sand-gravely mix, or were heavily banded alternating between those
two soil types. Banded areas typically had thin bands, including many which are too thin
to conduct a percolation test. Despite this, 4 percolation tests were conducted in the silty
bands with results of 3, 4, 9 & 11 minutes per inch. Four of the testholes located off the
project boundary are considered supplemental, however serve to demonstrate
consistency. The perc test for Testhole 3 on the project was reported as 4 minutes per
inch, however the test notes were not included. This perc information is considered
supplemental as well, as the testhole was continued down and encountered clean sand and
gravels to 97 past the bottom of the silty soils. A copy of the logs and a testhole
location/topography map is attached.

2/7/2024 24001 Soils lewer p.l /2

EXHIBIT B -|
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Groundwater. Groundwater was not encountered in any of the testholes, which had depts
0f9.5".12.5°, 13", 14", 18" and 19°. No surface water exists in the nearby area, and
groundwater is not expected to be a limiting factor.

Useable Areas. The proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code
as useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas will be limited by
setbacks to existing water wells and lotlines. For useable building area, lotline setbacks,
utility easements, and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting factors. For each of the
proposed lots, adequate unencumbered area exists to meet the code requirements. Based
on the available soils and water table information, topography contours, MSB Title 43
Code definitions, and our observations at the site, the proposed new lots 64 and 6B will
each contain over 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an
additional 10,000 square feet of useable building area.

Roads and Drainage. As no new roads are proposed no formal drainage plan is required.
Lots will be accessed by new or existing driveways onto S. Aurora View Circle. General
existing drainage patterns are estimated and shown on the attached map, although the site
is very flat with minimal grade.

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions you may have.

Siﬁéerelm
Curtis Holler. PE

c: C. Hall, w/atachments

CURTIS E. HOLLER
2/07/2024

2/7/2024 24001 Soils lewer p2/2

EXHIBIT B-Z
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Aurora View Estates 2024 _
Useable Area, Testholes, and Topography Drawing

Notes

HOLLER ENGINEERING 4

3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654

1. Location of some improvements approximate.

2. Base map dims from surveyor, 2' LiDAR contours
traced, not verified.

3. Armrows denote apparent drainage patterns- very flat.

4. Testholes approx., from old asbuilt & GPS info.

Job#24001 [ Scale: 1"=120" | Date: 2/07/24

EXHIBIT B-3
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Soils Log
Project: Lot 6, Aurora View Estates
Date: 07/27/2006 Logged By: Kenneth B. Hunt,P.E.
Test Hole: 1 Work Order:  06-002
T COMMENTS:
I(Ft) Description See Test Hole Location Map
0'-0.6" (PT) Peat, Black, Moist No motiling apparent
1 0.6-1.5" (OL-SM) Organics, Silty sand, Gray, Moist No Water
- No impermeable layer

2

-

1.5-12" (SP) Fine pcorly sorted sand w slight silts,
Gray, Moist

12'-14' (SW) Waell sorted sand with gravel
Gray, Moist

Bottom of test hole

This report is only for determining the
feasibility of constructing an onsite wastewater
disposal system for Borough subdivision
approval. Scil type ratings are based on visual
observation, and have not been verified with
lavatory analyses or analyzed for structural
properties, structural stability, selsmic stability
or any other purpose other than for the
construction of a wastewater absorption field.
An independent site-specific scil investigation
shail be necessary to determine wastewater
disposal system parameters for any new
wastewater disposal system within this
subdivision.

o. ‘

x4

gligdctenvecssontase {Eguonon'
‘W‘cﬁd uz’kﬁ%:z'd: 0:
b2 s S8
CE-7976 ST

")
'o.....o"\.é —~d

PR0FESRON S
.‘\\\E\s\\“‘

(A
0.. 2]

KENNETH 8.HUNT, ENGINEERING
Po Box 180635, Anchorage AK 99519

EXHIBIT B-¢Y
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Soils Log
Project: Lot 6, Aurora View Estates
Date: 08/03/06 Logged By: Kenneth B. Hunt P.E.
Test Hole: 3 Work Order:  06-002
COMMENTS:
Description See Test Hole Location Map
No mottiing apparent
Moist Apparent impermeable layer at 5' - 10°
No water

5-10

(ML) Inorganic silts, Very fine sand,

Gray brown, Moist

(SP-SM) Layers of poorly sorted sands &
silty sand, Gray brown, Maist

(ML) Inorganic silts with slight piasticity.

Dense, Gray brown, Moist

o o @ o - e L asaa b m eem AR
10'- 14" (SW) Well sorted sand with some
11 1°- gravel, Gray brown, Moist
12 _
13 1
14 - -————— - ..
14'-19.5' (SW) Well sorted sand with 3' - gravel
1S Loose, Gray brown, Moist i
16
i1 7 —
18
19
Bottom of test hole
20 .
; .
—

No impermeable layer

This soils log is only for determining the
feasibility of constructing an onsite wastewater
disposal system at the location of the test hole.
Scil type ratings are based on visual
cbservation, and have not been verified with
lavatory analyses or analyzed for structural
properties, structural stability, seismic stability
or any other purpose other than for the
construction of a wastewater absorption field.
Relying on this soils log information for
purposes other than for the development of a
wasteyv:ter absorption field shall be at ones
own fis

av
ol =3 N o
% KNS 3 HU &8
Oom, CE-76 S

KENNETH B.HUNT, ENGINEERING
PO Box 150635, Anchorage AK 99519

EXHIBIT B-5
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1. WASTEWATER DISPOSAL |esalDescripion: | o 6 Avrora View £ starc
of Wastewater System:
[ Septic Tank with Conventional Soil Absorption System O Package Treatment Plant (requires engineered design)
O Holding Tark: Material Typ:  _________ SieinGallonst ___________ Manufecturer:
O Other- Specify Type D' Alternate Onsite (requircs enginecred design)
O Small Commercial System (< 500 GPD) With Estimated Daily Wastewater Flowof:  _______ Gallons Per Day (GPD)

Criteria Used to Estimate Daily Wastewater Quantity:

@ NEWSYSTEM ) REPAIR TO EXISTING SYSTEM __ |Certificd Instalter Installation Notification Date:
|Nameoflwallet: Bayle g’g Buck ho€ Datclostalled: & ~ 7= O 7

System Installed: O "By aRegistered Eagineer @ With Inspection by a Registered Engineer
a By Approved Homeownzr (attech copy of approval letter) ] Wamwmw‘m_‘
[Septic Tank: Material: Manufecturer: Stze (Gallons): ‘Number of Compartments:
EL L EHORAGE TANK 1000 2
Type of Soil Absorption System: @ DespTrech O ShalowTrench [J SeepagePit O Bed
i O Mound O _Other, Specify
il Classification: S M £ S W lscitRating  G-000 _ |Dimensions/Size of Absorption Are: £ ‘F x 307
ize of DistributicaRock: /2. — 2 i of DistributionRock: 2. S ' x 8’
Percolation Test Results, Attach Copy of Report: PercolationTest Perfomed by: €2 nneth & HunT, R
Y,14  Minstesperineh /50 f. per bedroom jon test resahts must be sealod/signod by 8 cesi:
coverinfestover: _ SepticTank 4"  Absorption Area 6 SewerPipes ¢’
37 Rt g —r. Instalied: Y& § Foundation Cleanout: Y£'S ic Tank: Y€$  Monitor Tubes: Y £S5
Indicate separation distanceg from septic tank or absorption area, whichever is closest, to 2l nearby:
Public dririking water sources within 200 feet: $200 Private drinking water sources within 100 feet: 1/ %
water bodies (sce 18AACT20000): /0 () _Lot line: 95’
Distance from Onlot Sewer Lines to: Public Water Sources: 7 Private Sources: (/3
Distance From Bottom of Distribution Rock to: Groundwater Table: * & Bedrock: P &
Distance from Absorption Areato S| 25%: + /000
Comments/Recommendations

......

Title, | No., Inst. No,

L7976

s F
T HYN
SR,

----- .

EXHIBIT B-

¢
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DIAGRAM OF SYSTEM
ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM
PLAN VIEW

Lot 6, Aurora View Estates Subdivision, SM
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o 8
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KENNETH B HUNT, ENGINEERING PO Box 190635,Anchorage, Alaska 99519 (307) 242-2193

EXHIBIT B-7
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EXHIBIT B-3



March 13, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
Page 19 of 50

-~

-

HOLLER ENGINEERING

3375 N Sams Dr. Wasiila, Alaska (907) 376-0410

[ SOILS LOG/PERCOLATION TEST |
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3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska (907) 376-0410

|_SOILS LOG/PERCOLATION TEST _ |

Depth, toet Sol Type —

. : 2 Pian

1 /// oL H ¥ s [
=== Sm-ml P mi, RA {

2] Some FrRuS 4 ] ¥

3 : SP Five wl vEry ietts /x
| = TRACE oF S1LT . Hi-

445 .

HeAwlY Barotn, -

mostlY Disc OxFTIMOUS
And VARABLE DEPTHS,

Sam-rle SP wl VERY -
Sltwit? T@ALs oF S LT,

<P wlseets WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED? [Giope
ocel . TH#wY - Neo 1

b
vews or vt | sl @l

P, CLEAN. DEPTH AFTER MONITORING?

VERY Fio& - A
2] Sawds ' —FERCOLATION TEST 5 F
= 2
o e’ -‘7;;‘2522:‘:2 Reating Dats GussTimo |~ NetTeme | DepthtoWator | NelDiop
-| SRk | 52¢6-07 :

4 7o .2"' VIED., = :
14 Frne Sarps |1 200:55 Vo puw § P T4t 1 3 Ye* |

] Z 17i240 /0 stens Y— é‘_ 3 &g
15 No et | 3 1722:88 |/0 pace, -9 Ye | 3 Y]

' vd 20 /0 raw |7 %" | 2 %o
b D Fhcelt ST [ YZ4Siaq I svar 1=7%07 |3 %, ]
17 Peree pue e . V(2062 M0 atinii=? Yo' |3 Ve

1 7M. BAnOS . .. .
18. His Perc. - PERCOLATIONRATE 3 - Z__(minfinch) PERCHOLEDIAMETER_ &
19 Dors Ir - TestruneEweEN Y- 7 Frano 5.7 Froerm
20 Sanpy BAad. e REC omMend Miutirasn Sramib o F

] 259 Fre/ge» For e SYSlem, will
211 - »tfia J4 Hiv ECoctd WA

| € 46" FO 1pmPpERMNALE
22 - PERFORMED BY: (AZO‘Z"& oare__ S -25—07 4

EXHIBIT B-/0



March 13, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
Page 21 of 50

/\’M Fwa‘
—
HOLLER ENGINEERING — A >
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasllia, Alaska (807) 376-0410 % 4(9
x
| SOILS LOG/PERCOLATION TEST 1 % CURTIS E. HOLLER
TESTHOLE# 2 oFZ 9\, CE 5607
Performed For_ B2MN & Leslie Brsley Wi
Legal Descripton:_ Lot 7 _Autlo2h viEw %:RWESSW
Dopth, feet Sc8 Type —
[7]
1 ./ / OL g ; . |Sit2 Ptan 1
LE25 Heoiy Bavoro, mevly of -] N
)"' - Discaifoaon S Avd w/ - ,:9 B I
s =2 veewslr pevtas. +anL
==| Sm-me. sow/very He 4
M Sludt Teace oF ST ot /'
= SP wistt. oce'l. WIRE FencE
o TRV VEIN2LoF <P
= aleAn. VERY Fwe .
= SAnLS. Somi TRES LT
X |
s DF Set¥ BallS tr -
oLo=E|  alemmsr <Anns
9._;“: 1 WaS snounmmsnmooxu,m [Stope 3
1.551 wo é@f ) 5 = MNa L I?"
= -FYES.ATWHA DEPTH? A uL_lLl AR Lol
4 DEPTH AFTER MONITORING?
11 . A
121 . PERCOLATION TEST
; Reading | OCoto | GrossTime | NetTims | DepthtoWois | NetDwop
13 | S04 | 5-26-07 :
14: 47 (75705 |38 Mo [-29 "Fe'| 2%
15 * usep 3" | 79870 |Fopmiro _|=297550- 12 7505
1 Colwma oF
16 . 1= N/ 1820 0l |BO s =25 %, | Z. %ha"
17- waten af
. .Bb‘H-of'\ o F )
18 - PERCOLATION RATEZL, & (mintnety mcmm__éi
i “" Dé—é -*-
19 36 7. TestrunseweeN .5 rrann Z.S proee
20 ’4"/'6—, Dacr - Comments;_WEC omMmend  Mipimasn Sramib oF
] wotd P - 259 £re For2 Sy Sem . wil(
2 Hole D1GseR. . £ pbeia iy ﬂw%
3 . -+ srnp ERMER
22 - perrorueEDBY;__{: /AM‘-‘( oate__ S -25—0 4

EXHIBIT B-//




March 13, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
Page 22 of 50

TEST HOLE EVALUATION & DOCUMENTATION

SAMPLED & RECORDED BY: COLVILLE ENGINEERING, LLC.

Legal Description: Lot 8, Aurora View Estates N
Soil Log Date: 06/28/10 | Evaluated By: Chad A. Whittecar, CET
TEST HOLE NO. 1 COLVILLE WORK ORDER #: 10-1127
{Depth Description Of EVERY Varied Soil
i(feet) Strata Observed During Excavation PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S SEAL
0-4°; BLACK, PT, MOIST
1 471" TAN, SM, MOIST, SMEARING
1-13': GRAY, SW WITH GRAVEL, COBBLES, LOOSE, TRACE SiLTS
2 MOIST
3
4
S
6
7
JEST HOLE LOCATION:
8 Within 25' of proposed SAS.
N 61°32.197° W 148°59.573°
9
COMMENTS:
10
o . GPSLOCATION VIA GARMIN 78CSx 212’
11 » 55DEGREES
o  BIRCH/ WILLOW AND COTTONWOOD
12
413 | BOTTOM OF TEST HOLE, SW, NO WATER OR IMPERMEABLE
LAYERS ENCOUNTERED
14
15
16
17
18
19
Fgo
21
2

Colville Engineering, LLC.
1150 S. Colony Way #3 FMB 143
Paimer, AK 89645
t: 807.376.7001
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| SOILS LOG

PERCOLATION TEST

wespecror: .M. JOHNSON, CET courteren: 07/19/07

Dapth
{teet)

1

DESCRIPTION OF IN-SITU SOILS
[0~-9" Sand & Silt, grey moderately dense

Material
S

N

oo v |

SILT jsLowLy cllmmsnmi;

¥

0w 0 N

L_'-18' Sand w/gravel & Sit, grey, light defsity

10

11

12

13

14

1S

PERCOLATION TEST NOT PERFORMED

16

*SOIL RATING BUMPED TO 180 DUE TO SILT CONTENT

S

17

CONTRACTOR NOTIFIED, AWARE AND AGREED
*71 F, CLEARING, CALM & DRY ~ RECENT SHOWERS

Bottom of Test Hole (sP)

18

*VEGETATION=SPRUCE, COTTONWOOD, BIRCH — LIGHT COVE|
*DEEPER EFFECTIVE DEPTH, AND LONGER TRENCH UTILIZED

19

TO ENSURE MAXIMUM SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

20

TEST HOLE LOCATION:
Within 25’ of proposed SAS.
COMMENTS:

No water or bedrock layer were encountered.

This soil log was prepared for the sole purpose of determining the
feasibility of constructing an onsite wastewater disposal system at the
location of the test hole. Soil type ratings are based on visual
observation and have not been verified with laboratory analyses.
These soils have not been analyzed for structura) propesties, structural
stability, and seismic stability or for any purpose other than
wastewater absorption field construction. Anyone relying on the
information in this log for any use other than wastewater absorption
field development shall do so at his or her own risk.

ek

ENGIENEE, . INC.

bEwmon

Lot 5, Aurora View Subdivision

ALASXA RIM ENGINBERING, INC.

A.RE. W/0 # 07-00370

otes a:L’

2@,%""

P.0O. BOX 2749 PHONE: (807)748-0222

RYTIITAM 4 AT ¢
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Jesse Curlin

T e T ey YT e e I
From: Daniel Dahms

Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2024 2:06 PM

To: Jesse Curlin

Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons

Subject: RE: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

Chris,

The 5’ easement shown as a snow storage easement should be labeled as a snow storage & utility easement.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design
Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
butteakcc@gmail.com; Michael Shipton <Michael.Shipton@matsugov.us>; meshie@mtaonline.net; Postmaster
<pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; timhaledistrictl @gmail.com

Subject: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Aurora View Estates 2024 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by February 20, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report

that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

Ej Aurora View Estates 2024

Sincerely,

Jesse C. “Chris” Curlin
Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907) 861-7873

EXHIBITC
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Jesse Curlin
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From: Permit Center

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 8:09 AM

To: Jesse Curlin

Cc: Jennifer Monnin

Subject: RE: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Chris, this parcel will need a driveway permit. Please reach out if you need anything else.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (907) 861-7871

F (907) 861-8158

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design
Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
butteakcc@gmail.com; Michael Shipton <Michael.Shipton@matsugov.us>; meshie@mtaonline.net; Postmaster
<pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Aurora View Estates 2024 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by February 20, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report

that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

] Aurora View Estates 2024

Sincerely,

Jesse C. “Chris” Curlin
Platting Technician

EXHIBIT D
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Jesse Curlin

From: Cayla Ronken <cronken@mtasolutions.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 11:56 AM

To: Jesse Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello Jesse,

MTA has reviewed Aurora View Estates 2024 and would like to request the 5’ Snow Storage Easement shown on the
Agenda Plat be labeled ‘5’ Snow Storage& Utility Easement’ like it does on the plat 2006-193.

Thank you,

Cayla Ronken, Right of Way Agent
1740 S. Chugach St., Palmer, Alaska 99645
Office: (907) 761-2465 | www.mtasolutions.com

Life. Technology. Together.

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design
Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
butteakcc@gmail.com; Michael Shipton <Michael.Shipton@matsugov.us>; meshie@mtaonline.net; Postmaster
<pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Aurora View Estates 2024 Subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by February 20, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report
that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

EXHIBITE - |
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Jesse Curlin
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From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 9:35 AM

To: Jesse Curlin

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CQ)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Jesse,

In review GCl has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYA ARMESTO

GCI | Technician Ill, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 | w: www.gci.com

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design
Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
butteakcc@gmail.com; Michael Shipton <Michael.Shipton@matsugov.us>; meshie@mtaonline.net; Postmaster
<pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Aurora View Estates 2024 Subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by February 20, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report
that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

D Aurora View Estates 2024

Sincerely,

Jesse C. “Chris” Curlin
Platting Technician
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Jesse Curlin
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From: Skylar Furlong <Skylar.Furlong@enstarnaturalgas.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2024 3:51 PM
To: Jesse Curlin
Cc: Sterling Lopez
Subject: RE: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)
Attachments: No Comment MSB - Aurora View Estates.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good afternoon,

Please see the attached letter with no comments to the Aurora View Estates 2024 abbreviated plat.
Regards,

Skylar Furlong

ROW & Permitting Agent

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
C (907) 252-1294 o Skylar.Furlong@enstarnaturalgas.com

ENSTAR
i RS

Natural Gas Company

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design
Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ENSTAR ROW Shared Mailbox
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; butteakcc@gmail.com; Michael Shipton <Michael.Shipton@matsugov.us>;
meshie@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>;
Postmaster three <jordan.t. matthews@usps.gov>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Aurora View Estates 2024 (CC)

CAUTION: This email originated outside of ENSTAR/TSU. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. If you are not sure, use the "Report Phish" button or contact
enstar.helpdesk@enstarnaturalgas.com

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Aurora View Estates 2024 Subdivision.
1
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E~m H ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
B CEETE 401 E. International Airport Road

Natural Gas Company P. O. Box 190288
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288

(907) 277-3551

FAX (907) 334-7798

February 20, 2024
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division

350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e Aurora View Estates 2024

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (907) 714-7521 or by
email at skylar.furlong@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Skylar Furlong

Right of Way and Permitting Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
0: (907) 714-7521

EXHIBIT E-5
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
MARCH 13, 2024

ABBREVIATED PLAT: KARSTEN SLOUGH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 02, T17N, RO2W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: JOSHUA & SUNSHINE HUNSAKER
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

ACRES: 52 + PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE #: 2024-021

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Tax Parcel A8 (Parcel #2, MSB Waiver 1999-18-PWm,
recorded at Reception No. 2001-021221-0), to be known as KARSTEN SLOUGH, containing 5.2 acres +/-.
Parcel is located north of W. Parks Highway, west of N. Suzanna Street and directly north of W. Karsten Drive:
lying within Section 02, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -4 pgs
Soils Report EXHIBIT B - 4 pgs
Topographical Mapping & As-Built EXHIBIT C -3 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Pre-Design Division EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
Development Services : EXHIBIT E - 1 pgs
Utilities EXHIBIT F - 3 pgs
USACE EXHIBIT G-1 pg

DISCUSSION: This platting action is creating two lots from one tax parcel. Both proposed lots will access from
W. Karsten Drive. Proposed Lot 1 is 2.31 acres; proposed Lot 2 is 2.89 acres.

Soils Report: (Exhibit B) A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1). Bill Klebesadel,
PE, notes one testhole was dug to 12°. Receiving soils were SP and GP. Testhole log and a testhole location map
are provided. Mr. Klebesadel concludes both lots contains sufficient overall area. Both have at least 10,000 sf
of useable building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area. Topographical Mapping and As-Built
at Exhibit C.

Comments: Department of Public Works PD&E (Exhibit D) has no comments. Development Services (Exhibit
E) has no comments.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar has no comments or recommendations. GCI has no comments. MTA notes the
easement along the south boundary is actually a 10’ wide utility easement and requests this be platted as a T&E
easement. MTA uses MEA’s easement as both have buried plants and the easement includes joint use language;

Karsten Slough Page 1 of 2
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however, the easement has the typo of “or telecommunications” rather than “and telecommunications.” MEA did
not respond.

USACE: US Army Corps of Engineers (Exhibit G) notes a Department of Army (DA) authorization is required
if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into water of the US, including wetlands and/or perform
work in navigable waters of the US. A copy of the DA permit application can be found online. Section 10 of the
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or affecting navigable
waters of the US (33 USC 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and flow of the tide
shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture
structures and work would required Section 10 Authorization.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
Community Council Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #27 Meadows
Lakes; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, Planning Division or Assessments; or MEA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of KARSTEN SLOUGH is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies,
Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the Notice
of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision
exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. Pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1), a soils report was submitted.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Karsten Slough is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.28(A)(1). Both lots have the required 10,000 sf of
contiguous useable septic area and 10,000 sf of buildable area.

3. All lots will have the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

4. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
Community Council Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #27 Meadows
Lakes; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, Planning Division or Assessments; or MEA.

5. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities.

6. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the preliminary plat of Karsten Slough,

Section 02, Township 17 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff

recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 43.15.053(F)
and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit Beneficiary
Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.

4. Show all easements of record on final plat.

5. Apply for a driveway permit from MSB Development Services and provide a copy of the application to
Platting staff.

6. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Karsten Slough Page 2 of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645 R E C E ,VE D

FEB 1 3202

USEABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

KARSTEN SLOUGH
A SUBDIVISION OF
PARCEL 2. MSB WAIVER 1999 18 PWm

" INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION _

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation into the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots for
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots containing less than 400,000 square
JSeet of area and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code.

INDIVIDUAL LOTS GEOMETRY
All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total area,

EXCEPTIONS:

Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain the 3-to-1 lot configuration ratio per Title 43.20.300(B).

0 Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain an average width of at least 125 ft but exceed the
3-to-1 ratio due to unusable wetlands and/or natural ground slope exceeding 25 percent.

LOTS:

| & i 4 AT AT IR R A WA RS T P PA T e WA U L AT TH TR WP RER 0 R B IR LSBT BT S0

USABLE BUILDING AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

B i U, A R L PPESENG PR IV 0% VP30 209 0T AT AP il T
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USABLE SEPTIC AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.

The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said easement would interfere
with an on-site septic.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than 25% or will be at final certification.

The useable area is set back 50 from any slopes exceeding 25% with more than 10’ of elevation change or will be at final
certification.

The useable area is not less than 100° from the mean high water of any body of water, swamp, bog or marsh
The useable area is not less than 200" from any public water well, nor less than 100° from any known private water well

The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.
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SOILS INVESTIGATION

EXCAVATIONS
Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12" deep and “shallow trench” or “bed
systems” are anticipated
Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16° deep and “deep trench” or “sewage pits”
0 will likely be used
& Test-holes or borings were made to the depth of permafrost (test holc_s with permafrost or
or an impermeable layer. impermeable layer):

Page 1 of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

Soils within the potential absorption system area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or faster and have
been visually classified under Uniform Soils Classification System as:

(GW) TEST HOLES: (GP) TEST HOLES:
(SW) TEST HOLES: (SP) TEST HOLES:

o

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by mechanical analysis to be classified under the Uniform Soils
Classification System as:

(GM) TEST HOLES: (SM) TEST HOLES:

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in accordance with Alaska
Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TEST
HOLES:

Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered. TEST HOLES:

S ITERTE sl ) L PR P P VA R R P W SO S v i

“GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION

No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes
O Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least 2’ below encounter depth. Seasonal High Water
table level was determined by:
[J Monitoring Test Holes May through October: TEST HOLES:
| Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis: TEST HOLES:
[]  Depth to seasonal high water is a min. of 8’ TEST HOLES:r
[C] Depth to seasonal high water is less than 8’
(] Fill will be required [C] A suitable standard design will be provided
E TR e T ¥ AAEN T Lot BRI I LIRS B T AR MR X AR 7 B el D8 BFH LY e ¥ b BEF i e d
SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION
[J Additional Fill required to ensure 8" of coverage above water table Lots: |
The following special considerations preclude the reasonable
creation of 8 of water table clearance and a standard septic
design will be provided and constructed:
[ Re-Grading will be required to eliminate slopes in excess of 25% Lots: r
No further action required to establish sufficient usable area.
SNy
¢ OF. ﬁLA} \\,
I have assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of :&v. o Ate 'S:f_ . .
Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The -~ - b ’
Sforegoing parameters have directed my investigation. My /’ * 49 TH \ - % ’
conclusions for all lots are as follows: 1. All contain sufficient P ooy s ¢
overall area 2. All have at least 10,000 square feet of “Useable 4 &Z/‘/{/ 549 / /
Building Area” 3. All have at least 10,000 square feet of / ot e e oI O S A
“ : : " ‘WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL:
Contiguous Useable Septic Area”. ’ e CE-9135 e
. = &S
. ' N, sorzezt o EF
/ . s s /7 . \\Q, -
e 7 l 5;96. ...... L e
WILLIAM KLEBESADEL P.E. Date N\ AROrESSIN S
! - N

Professional Engineer
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

LCHNICAL ANALYSIS — SOIL INSPECTION LOG

Parcel: KARSTEN SLOUGH TEST HOLE NO. Date: 12-01-23
Insp. By: PIONEER 1 Job # 23-160
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
1ft See attached
2ft
- SP POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES
4ft
PERCOLATION TEST
5ft . Gross Net | Depth to .
Reading| Date Time | Time Water Net Drop
6ft 1
2
Tft 3
4
8ft 5
6
o GP POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/ FINES ;
10ft 9
10
11ft 11
12
12ft Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
Test Run Between:
13ft ]ft andl I ft Deep
14ft
151t
16ft (/
” . -”
171t " 1‘%&' CE-9135 @\"
W\ s fr2-2t SE
. 50;;"""\\}3-(‘:
18ft W\ \ROFESS\Q‘,;-
COMMENTS: | AN
19ft
20ft
Depth WATER LEVEL MONITORING
12t Total Depth of Test Hole Date WATER LEVEL
None Depths where Seeps encountered
None Depths where Ground Water encountered
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt / Clay / Bedro